the hand was assessed. Hand shape has been defined in various 
ways, but often as simply as the hand width to hand length ra-
tio (W/L ratio). The purpose of the study is to evaluate the hand 
shape index among university male handball players.

Methods 
Subjects
One hundred and forty four (144) male handball players, select-
ed from south west zone inter university handball tournament 
for the year 2010- 2011, organized by S.R.T.M. University, Nand-
ed, Maharastra. In this study data was collected from teams who 
reached quarterfinals and Annamalai university team.